that the Company will not be required to sell the investments before recovery of their amortized cost bases, 
which may be maturity, the Company does not consider these investments to be other-than-temporarily 
impaired at December 31, 2022. 

State and municipal securities.  The unrealized losses on the investments in two hundred twenty-nine (229) 
state and municipal securities were caused by interest rate increases.  Because the Company does not 
intend to sell the investments and it is more likely than not that the Company will not be required to sell 
the investments before recovery of their amortized cost bases, which may be maturity, the Company does 
not consider these investments to be other-than-temporarily impaired at December 31, 2022. 

Mortgage-backed GSE residential and commercial securities.  The unrealized losses on the Company’s 
investment in one hundred twenty-four (124) GSE mortgage-backed securities were caused by interest 
rate increases.  The contractual cash flows of those investments are guaranteed by an agency sponsored 
by the U.S. Government.  Accordingly, it is expected that the securities would not be settled at a price less